## M Toronto

## DELEGATED APPROVAL FORM DIRECTOR, REAL ESTATE SERVICES MANAGER, REAL ESTATE SERVICES

1 of 7

Approve	ed pursuant to the Delegated Authority	contained in Article 2 of City of To	ronto Municipal Code Chapter 213, Real Property			
Prepared By:	Mark Filice	Division:	Corporate Real Estate Management			
Date Prepared:	August 20, 2020	Phone No.:	416-392-1830			
Purpose	(the "City") and Toronto District S Road (the "Property") for the pur of the overall transaction, the Cit	School Board (the "Vendor") to pose of upgrading sewers, as y will also be entering into a T	d Sale (the "Agreement") between the City of Toronto acquire a fee simple interest of a portion of 10 Toledo part of the City's Basement Flooding Program. As part emporary Access Agreement (the "Access Agreement") ate the sewer rehabilitation works (the "Works").			
Property	described as Pt Lt 23, Con 1 Nor	thern Division Fronting Lake (	do Road, Toronto, Ontario M9C 2H3; and legally Ontario, As In EB213307 Except ROW IN EB213307; and shown as Part 1 on the attached Appendix "C".			
Actions	terms and conditions set out	in Appendix "A", including su	Access Agreement with the Vendor, substantially on the ch other or amended terms and conditions as deemed m satisfactory to the City Solicitor.			
Financial Impact	recoveries, where applicable). T	his is made up of the following	-			
	2. Temporary Access Agreemer	nt - \$61,164.00 (plus HST) or (				
<ul> <li>If the Option to Extend is utilized, the City shall pay an additional \$30,582.00 (plus HST) or of HST recoveries)</li> </ul>						
	3. Appraisal Report - \$6,500.00					
	4. Vendors Legal Expenses - The City has also agreed to reimburse up to \$15,000 (plus HST) or \$15,264.00 (net of HST recoveries) of these legal expenses.					
	Funding is available in the 2020-2029 Council Approved Capital Budget and Plan for Toronto Water under capital project account CWW421-17-14.					
	Following Closing, the City will construct a lay-by on City lands directly fronting Bloordale Middle School the cost of which (inclusive of HST), to a maximum of \$90,000.00, shall be borne by the Vendor (the "Lay-By Works"), and which will result in an adjustment of the Purchase Price on closing.					
	The Chief Financial Officer and	Treasurer has reviewed this D	AF and agrees with the financial impact information.			
Comments	is to eliminate the risk of upstread project, the City has agreed to de	m stormwater flooding as part eliver the sewer works in addit Middle School, as requested b	ndors Property, also known as Bloordale Middle School, of the City's Basement Flooding Program. As part of the ion to facilitating the construction of a bus layby along by the TDSB. Construction of both the sewer upgrades			
Terms	Major Terms and Conditions are	set out on page 4: Appendix "	A"			
Property Details	Ward:	2 – Etobicoke – Centr	e			
	Assessment Roll No.:					
	Approximate Size:					
	Approximate Area:	Fee Simple Area: 438 Temporary Use Area:	.4 m <sup>2</sup> or 4,718.9 ft <sup>2</sup> 1,174.1 m <sup>2</sup> or 12,637.9 ft <sup>2</sup>			
	Other Information:					

Revised: July 2, 2020

А.	Manager, Real Estate Services has approval authority for:	Director, Real Estate Services has approval authority for:		
1. Acquisitions:	Where total compensation does not exceed \$50,000.	X Where total compensation does not exceed \$1 Million.		
2. Expropriations:	Statutory offers, agreements and settlements where total compensation does not cumulatively exceed \$50,000.	Statutory offers, agreements and settlements where total compensation does not cumulatively exceed \$1 Million.		
3. Issuance of RFPs/REOIs:	Delegated to more senior positions.	Issuance of RFPs/REOIs.		
4. Permanent Highway Closures:	Delegated to more senior positions.	Initiate process & authorize GM, Transportation Services to give notice of proposed by-law.		
<ol> <li>Transfer of Operational Management to Divisions, Agencies and Corporations:</li> </ol>	Delegated to more senior positions.	Delegated to more senior positions.		
6. Limiting Distance Agreements:	Where total compensation does not exceed \$50,000.	Where total compensation does not exceed \$1 Million.		
<ol> <li>Disposals (including Leases of 21 years or more):</li> </ol>	Where total compensation does not exceed \$50,000.	Where total compensation does not exceed \$1 Million.		
8. Exchange of land in Green Space System & Parks & Open Space Areas of Official Plan:	Delegated to more senior positions.	Exchange of land in Green Space System and Parks and Open Space Areas of Official Plan.		
9. Leases/Licences (City as Landlord/Licensor):	(a) Where total compensation (including options/ renewals) does not exceed \$50,000.	(a) Where total compensation (including options/ renewals) does not exceed \$1 Million.		
	(b) Where compensation is less than market value, for periods not exceeding three (3) months, including licences for environmental assessments and/or testing, etc.	(b) Where compensation is less than market value, for periods not exceeding six (6) months, including licences for environmental assessments and/or testing, etc.		
	Leases pursuant to the Community Space Tenancy Policy delegated to a more senior position.	Leases pursuant to the Community Space Tenancy Policy delegated to a more senior position.		
<b>10.</b> Leases/Licences (City as Tenant/Licensee):	Where total compensation (including options/ renewals) does not exceed \$50,000.	X Where total compensation (including options/ renewals) does not exceed \$1 Million.		
11. Easements (City as Grantor):	Where total compensation does not exceed \$50,000.	(a) Where total compensation does not exceed \$1 Million.		
	Delegated to more senior positions.	(b) When closing roads, easements to pre- existing utilities for nominal consideration.		
<b>12.</b> Easements (City as Grantee):	Where total compensation does not exceed \$50,000.	Where total compensation does not exceed \$1 Million.		
<b>13.</b> Revisions to Council Decisions in Real Estate Matters:	Delegated to more senior positions.	Amendment must not be materially inconsistent with original decision (and subject to General Condition (U)).		
14. Miscellaneous:	Delegated to more senior positions.	(a) Approvals, Consents, Notices and Assignments under all Leases/Licences		
		(b) Releases/Discharges		
		(c) Surrenders/Abandonments (d) Enforcements/Terminations		
		(e) Consents/Non-Disturbance Agreements/ Acknowledgements/Estoppel Certificates		
		(f) Objections/Waivers/Cautions		
		(g) Notices of Lease and Sublease		
		(h) Consent to regulatory applications by City,		
		as owner (i) Consent to assignment of Agreement of		
		Purchase/Sale; Direction re Title (j) Documentation relating to Land Titles		
		applications (k) Correcting/Quit Claim Transfer/Deeds		
B. Director, Real Estate Services and Manager, Real Estate Services each has signing authority on behalf of the City for:				
Documents required to implement matters for which each position also has delegated approval authority.				
<ul> <li>Expropriation Applications and Notices following Council approval of expropriation (Manager, Transaction Services is only Manager with such signing authority).</li> </ul>				
Director, Real Estate Services also has signing authority on behalf of the City for:				

Agreements of Purchase and Sale and all implementing documentation for purchases, sales and land exchanges not delegated to staff for approval.

Community Space Tenancy Leases approved by delegated authority by the Deputy City Manager, Corporate Services and any related documents.

Pre-Condition	to Approval									3 of 7
Complies with	General Cond	itions in Appen	dix B of City c	of Toronto Mur	nicipal Code Chapte	er 213, F	Real Prope	rty		
Consultation w	vith Councillo	or(s)								
Councillor:	Stephen Holyday			Councillor:						
Contact Name:		· · · ·			Contact Name:					
Contacted by:	Phone	X E-Mail	Memo	Other	Contacted by:		Phone	E-mail	Memo	Other
Comments:	No Objectio	n	Aug	ust 26, 2020	Comments:					•
<b>Consultation</b> w	vith Divisions	and/or Age	ncies							
Division:	Engineering and Construction Services			Division:	Fina	Financial Planning				
Contact Name:	Andrea Ramsay			Contact Name:	Pati	Patricia Libardo				
Comments:	Concurrence August 25, 2020			Comments:	Concurrence			August 27, 2020		
Legal Services	<b>Division Co</b>	ntact								
Contact Name:	Dale Mellor									August 21, 2020

DAF Tracking No.: 2020- 221	Date	Signature
X       Recommended by:       Manager, Real Estate Servic         Daran Somas       Daran Somas		Signed By: Daran Somas
X Approved by: Director, Real Estate Service Alison Folosea	es Sept 9 <sup>th</sup> , 2020	Signed By: Alison Folosea

Fee Simple Acquisition				
Purchaser:	City of Toronto (the "City")			
Vendor:	Toronto District School Board ("TDSB")			
Lands:	438.4 m <sup>2</sup> or 4,718.9 ft <sup>2</sup> (Part 1, Appendix "C").			
Purchase Price:	\$400,000.00 plus HST (the "Purchase Price");			
	Following Closing, the City will construct a lay-by on City lands directly fronting Bloordale Middle School the cost of which (inclusive of HST), to a maximum of \$90,000.00, shall be borne by TDSB, and which shall be an adjustment against the Purchase Price.			
Irrevocable Period:	Business Day next following 30 days after the execution of the Agreement by TDSB.			
Due Diligence Period:	Business Day next following 45 days after the Acceptance Date.			
Closing Date:	Business Day next following 30 days after delivery of a Notice of Satisfaction or Notice of Waiver in connection with the Due Diligence Period.			
Legal Fees:	City will pay TDSB's legal fees up to \$15,000.00 plus HST incurred by TDSB for the Agreement and the Access Agreement. TDSB to provide a statement of account.			
Appraisal Fees:	City to pay appraisal costs in the sum of \$6,500.00 plus HST.			
City Covenants:	<ol> <li>Following Closing the City will construct a lay-by on City lands directly fronting Bloordale Middle School the cost of which (inclusive of HST), to a maximum of Ninety Thousand Dollars (\$90,000.00), shall be borne by TDSB (the "Lay-By Works"). The City will make reasonable attempts to complete the Lay-By Works prior to the start of the September 2020 school year. The Lay-By Works will be undertaken in compliance with all Applicable Laws and the City will provide an invoice of final expenditure to TDSB, within thirty (30) days of completion of the Lay-By Works;</li> <li>The City will be removing seven trees from the Property and the TDSB's adjacent Bloordale Middle</li> </ol>			
	School site (the "TDSB's Retained Land"), as well as injuring one further tree. The City covenants to manage and replace the trees on a 3:1 ratio on the TDSB's Retained Land and carry out the work at its own expense, in a good and workmanlike manner, in accordance with Toronto Municipal Code Chapter 813 and all Applicable Laws; and			
	<b>3.</b> The City will make reasonable efforts to improve the drainage at the bottom of the existing walkway during the restoration phase of, and prior to the expiry of, the temporary access agreement			
TDSB Covenants:	1. Following Closing TDSB will grant a Temporary Access Agreement to facilitate the installation of new water infrastructure works on five days' written notice from the City; and			
	<b>2.</b> TDSB shall pay to the City the sum of Ninety Thousand Dollars ( <b>\$90,000.00</b> ) towards the cost of the Lay-By Works, which sum shall be credited to the City in the statement of adjustments on Closing. If the final cost of the Lay-By Works are less than Ninety Thousand Dollars, TDSB and the City agree that the sum will be adjusted post-Closing on production of the invoice of final expenditure, subject to the reasonable review and approval of TDSB. If applicable, the City will refund TDSB the difference between Ninety Thousand Dollars and the invoiced cost, within one hundred and twenty (120) days of the date of the final invoice as the case may be.			
Insurance:	During the Term of this Agreement, including, any renewal or extension thereof, the City shall maintain or have maintained at its sole expense, commercial general liability insurance which shall include coverage for bodily injury (including death), personal injury and property damage, contractual liability, owned, non-owned and leased automobile liability, employers liability, completed operations, sudden and accidental pollution liability, cross liability and severability of interest clause arising out of or in connection with the Licensee, its Representatives or anyone permitted by the Licensee to use the TDSB Lands and the Access Area. The insurance shall be written on an occurrence basis with limits of not less than five million dollars (\$5,000,000.00) per occurrence, and an aggregate limit of not less than limit of not less than ten million dollars (\$10,000,000.00) within any policy year with respect to completed operations			
Temporary Access Agreement (City as Licensee)				

Licensor:	Toronto District School Board ("TDSB");
Licensee:	City of Toronto (the "City")
Access Area:	1,174.1 $m^2$ or 12,637.9 $ft^2$ (Part 2, Appendix "C");

Term:Twelve (12) month initial term. Option to extend for a further six (6) months.

**Consideration:** \$61,164.00 plus HST (if applicable) for the initial term together with \$30,582.00 plus HST (if applicable) should the City exercise its extension option.

Insurance: See Fee Simple Acquisition above.

Indemnity:

1. The City shall indemnify TDSB and Toronto Lands Corporation, their directors, officials, officers, employees, consultants, contractors, agents, trustees, successors and assigns and save them harmless from and against any and all claims, suits, demands, causes of action, damages, losses, liabilities, charges, legal proceedings, penalties or other sanctions and expenses arising out of, or in connection with loss of life, personal injury, property damage, environmental impairment to the TDSB Lands or any other loss or injury whatsoever arising from or out of this Agreement or as a result of either the City, its representatives or anyone permitted by the City to use or occupy the TDSB Lands or the Access Area except to the extent caused by the negligence or wilful misconduct of TDSB or those for whom TDSB is in law responsible.

2. The City shall fully indemnify and save harmless TDSB from and against all liens and other claims under the *Construction Act* or any successor legislation related to any work performed by or at the direct or indirect request of the City and its representatives on the TDSB Lands, and shall at its own expense see to the removal and discharge from the registered title to the TDSB Lands and/or surrounding lands, by discharge or Order, of any claim for such lien or Certificate of Action in connection therewith, promptly and in any event within TEN (10) Days of being notified in writing by TDSB to do so, failing which TDSB may see to such removal and recover the expense and all attendant costs from the City as owing and in arrears.



